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LandlLeaseAgreement

_ | ‘ Thn, -~
eed of agreement is made on this the_% R » day of - 2024

BETWEEN,

Dr Prasanta Kumar Mohanty S/o Indubhusan Mohanty Director of OSI&SL
Palaspanga At- Camac street,17 Circus Avenue, Kolkata, West Bengal 700017
(Here in after called as the 1% party)
AND
Mrs Rajashree Khattoi W/o Suresh Chandra Khattoi Chairperson of
Gonasika Education Trust Keonjhar, At- Mining Road Aditya Enclav
Po-Keonjhar,Pin758001 Odisha (Here in after called as the 2nd party)
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WHEREAS, the 1st party menibers was the full and final care taker of

Greenfield school, Palaspanga(Greenfield Center for Education and community
Development). Which is situated at mouza ~Sponge Patna -Khata2/1 - over plot
10 44 - area Ac 9.00 out of Ac 11.00 which land is recorded in name of Orissa
? Industrial Infrastructure Development Co Ltd, '
_ And where as the second party member want to take the Greenfield School and
: the Center of Education and Community Development Centre on lease basis for
a period of 20 years and for which he approached the same to the first party.
Then both the parties have agreed with following terms and conditions.
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N
o A7Rat the first party has given the above land area and all school building (which is
8 (Advqca_@o gigneconstructed on this land) to the second party for running the school in proper
® ﬁeeogm;:' 04@3@9&11‘31 way in this lease basis.
That the second party will give their consent in positive way to manage the school
in smooth and soft manner in every sphere in coming future.
enfield School regard every thing is done by /managed hy

ching and purchasing school buses or any type of assets / any type of
PERAct for smooth operation of school can be purchased by the second

N
N,ng- f Greenfield School.
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AREA-KEONJHAR
REGD.NO-46/2008
Expry Date

ident Greenfield School (second party) can develop the school
the school building or hostel building without any

f Greenfield School, Palaspanga.

“The former pres

surrounding / construct
E hesitation on the above place 0
5. That the first party have solemnly given their consent that ] have no objection from
§ the corner of my heart, for the development of Greenfield School, Palaspanga,

Keonjhar (for the region’s/area’s educational development).
nnot break

é That the second party cannot sell or cannot give to any other party or ¢a

or move the school without the knowledge of first party or his legal heir from the
& above mentioned placeas per ven by the OSI&SL,

the before bye-laws which is gi
Palaspanga.

7. That during the period of agreement if any thing is to be found wrong in
connection with criminal nature by the second party, then the second party will be

I held responsible for the same as per the court of laws.
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g In witness
and have p

ove terms and conditions

where of the both the parties égree with the ab
llowing witnesses.

ut their respective signatures in presence of fo

1
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SUBASH CHANBRA BEHERA

NOTARY
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)RISSA SPONGE IRON & STEEL LIMITED

(An ISO 8001, 14001 & OHSAS - 18001 Certified Company)

PO PMASPANGA DIST. KEONJHAR - 758031
 TEL : 06766-235223, 235225, 235227, 235229, FAX ; 235208, E Mall ; osilsite 2009@rediffmail.com

Annexure B

CERTIFICATE OF LAND

File No. OSIL/VCMD/130

Dat"-‘:é)ﬁ‘OQ-;{@‘Q?

Certified that the land measuring 1153880.17 Square meters is owned by the Orissa Sponge Iron & Steel
Limited , Palaspanga by way of allotment letter no IFG74 dt- 08/07/1993 .

It is further certified that owner of the land has leased the said land to Greenfield School , Palaspanga
under section 8 of Companies Act 2012 fully described in the schedule mentioned herein after with the
following details for a period of 50 years from 1991 to 2041.

Sl | Particulars Details
no.
1. | Plot No.(s)/ Survey No.(s)/ Khasra No.(s)/ Plot No -44 , Khata No-2/1
Khata No.(s)/ Khatauni No.(s)
2. | Name of the street/ village, sub division, Spongepatna,Palaspanga, Keonjhar

district and state.

It is certified that the said entire land comprise of a single contiguous plot of land. It is further certified
that Greenfield School,Palaspanga, Keonjhar run by the name of Greenfield Centre For Education And
Community Development ,Palaspanga is located on the said plot of land.

THE SCHEDULED OF LAND ABOVE REFERRED TO

All that piece and parcel of land measuring 36421.7 Square meters situated in Plot No- 44 at Spongpatna,
Palaspanga, Keonjhar,Orissa and bounded as follows :

North : ORISSA INDUSTRIAL INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT
East : ORISSA INDUSTRIAL INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT
West : ORISSA INDUSTRIAL INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT
South : ORISSA INDUSTRIAL INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT

For Orissa Sponge Iron and Steel Limited,

wl a ! h’p _l
Chairman cum M g‘é ﬂtrnj
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KOLKATA OFFIC : ‘%J ﬁ@
E : CHATTERJEE INTERNATIONAL CENTRE, 11™ FLOOR, 334, J L NEHRL ROAD, = 700 071

* TEL (033)22263114, 22265442, 22262638, 22883910.16 FAX: (03) 22067670, E-Maik wmwv&m aetin

REGD. OFFICE & - OSIL HOUSE. GANGADHAR MEHER MARG
= PROJECT & + BHUBANESWAR - 751024
frerareiiy | ENGINEERING OFFICE : TEL {0674) 2725650 - B4, FAX -

(0674) 2725865, E-mail * orispong@sanchamatin



CFFICE OF THE TAHASILDAR, KEONJHAR'

-—'--... = . Date 223/
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:\; This 13 to certify that the Green Field School
has,i t's own ing and pTay cround within the area

unﬂ possession of Ofi ssa Sponce Tyon 1td., Palassmnga
P 1 gted in wauja Sponge Pama plok No, 44 covering =man

»La‘ya of Ac,. 9,00

_ =P -The lease proposal infavour of Orissa Sponce
Iron Ltd. if under process ut advance possession of
the toBal area has Teen given to them since 1979,
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ORISSA SPONGE IRON & STEEL LIMITED

(An ISC 9001, 14001 & OHSAS - 18001 Certified Company)

P.O. PALASPANGA, DIST. KEONJHAR - 758031
TEL  O8TB6-285203, 208225, 285227, 238228, FAX © 235205, E Mail : osilsite 2009@rediffmail com

" Ref : OSIL/VCMD/128 Date : 28% September, 2018

+ii ol To,:

The Principal,

Greenfield School,

Palaspanga, Keonjhar-758031.

Sub : Allotment of 9 acres of land to Greenfield School.

Dear Madam,

It is for the information of all concerned that we have allotted 09 acres of land
located in Mauja Sponge Patna, Plot No-44, Khata No-2/1, to Greenfield Schooi for
construction of School building, Play Ground and other related infrastructures.

OSIL Management has no objection for the purpose stated above and free
functioning of the school.

. With Best wishes,
For Orissa Sponge Iron and Steel Limited,
[ -’ i?‘f)w(; !
cf;v K Mohanty)
:- £ -'. 31 -"
Vice h\a;man gj,rm Managing Director
\\\/m."’“‘/
T KOLKATA OFFICE o GHATTERJEE INTEANATIONAL CENIRE, 11" FLOOR, 334, J L NEMRU ROAD, ROLKATA . 700 071
| ¢ TEL (033) 22263114, 22266442 20262036, 2288381616 BAX (033) 22267470, E—Mﬁﬁ:c;a!osif@caz.wsnl.netin
REGE. OFFICE & : O8Il HOUSE. GANGADMAR MEMER MARG
PROJECT &  BHUBANESWAR - 751008
ENGINEERING OFFICE - TEL {GH74) 2726880 . B84 FAX (D674} 27258558, E-mail ofispong@sancharnet.in
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ISSA SPONGE IRON

STEEL LIMITED

(An ISO 9001, 14001 & OHSAS - 18001 Certified Company)
P O. PALASPANGA, DIST. KEONJHAR - 758031

TEL : D6T66-235223, 235225, 238227, 238229, FAX | 23520_’5. E Mail : osilsite 2009@rediffmail.com

Ref. No: OSIL/VCMD/129 Date : 28" September, 2018

TO WHOM SOEVER IT MAY CONCERN

OSIL Management has no objection for the allotment of 9 acres of
land to Greenfield School for the construction of school building
and other related infrastructures for free functioning of the

school.

This letter is being issued for the purpose of obtaining renewal of
affiliation from CBSE Board, New Delhi.

For Orissa Sponge Iron & Steel Limited

2¢ u.r),

(/ErP K. Mohan )

-

Vice Chagm&_m ‘ﬂilfl'nj Managing Director
- TL £V /.-.‘—

KOLKATA OFFIGE | CHATTERJEE INTERNATIONAL CENTRE, $1™ FLOOR. 33A, JL NEHRU ROAD. xnm‘m 760 071
¢ TEL (039) 22263114, 22266442, 20962636, 2208301016 FAX {033} £2267470, E-Mait: calo

REGD. OFFICE & ; DSIL HOUSE, GANGADHAR MERER MARG

PROJECT & { PHUBAMESWAR - 751024

 ENGINGERING OFFICE © TEL ~ (0672) 2725850 - 54, FAX : (0874) 2725865, E.mail © orispong@sanchasmet in




OFFICE OF THE TAHASILDAR, SADAR, KEONJHAR
AY/P.O- KEONJHAR, DIST:-KEONJHAR,ODISHA, PIN:-758001
V% Email-Id-tah.keonjhar@gmail.com

No. acad /Rev. Dtd. |& | oY / 2024

To
The Principal, Greenfield School, Palaspanga
Dist; Keonjhar
Sub:- Status report on school building of Greenfiled School, Palaspanga.
Ref:- Your letter No.GFS/GEN/45/24 dtd. 20.02.2024.
Sir,

In inviting a reference to the letter on the subject cited above, | am to
say that, as per field verification report of R.I. Plaspnaga, it is ascertained that, the
school building of Greenfield School, Palaspanga stands over below schedule plot

of Village: Spongepatna.

LAND SCHEDULE
Mouza: Spongepatna

Khata No. \ Plot No. | Kissam Area Recorded Tenant
| (in Ac.)
2/1 44 Jungle 10.96 Odisha Industrial
Infrastructure Development
Corporation. a

This is for favour of information and necessary action.

Yours faithfully

Lo

TAHASILDAR, KEQONJHAR
TAHASILDA
KEONJHAR



TFICE OF '{HE EVENUE INSPECTOR, PALASPANGA’

} o 70 TAHASIL SADAR, DIST: KEONJHAR
I?’EJ / Letter No- »3 Date-08.03. 2024
D ;-//

The Tahasildar, Sadar, Keonjhar.
:Sub: Enquiry report regarding possession of Green Field School, Palaspanga.
Ref: Your Letter No.- 1267 / Dated —01.03.2024.
Sir,

With reference to the subject cited above, | am to inform you thaton field
enquiry it is found that the Green Field School building, Play Ground and other
related infrastructure are situated in the below land schedule area, stands
recorded in the name of Odisha Industrial Infrastructure Development

Corporation.

Land Schedule

Mouza: Sponge Patana

Khata | Plot | Kissa \ Area-r r | Name of the RT l
No | No | m | (in| Direction | ||
\ e Ac) | \

2/1 4 | Jungle | 10.9 North- Odisha Industrial Odisha Industrial

- Infrastructure Infrastructure

Development Development

| South- Odisha Industrial | Corporation.

\ Infrastructure

| Development
\ | East- Odisha Industrial ‘

infrastructure ..
\ Development |

| |
b e R ﬁil WESM __J_,________ﬁ_J

This is for your kind information and necessary action.

Yours Faithfully,
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crder No, ' ’3‘?- . /Rev.-dt,. |8 { 9} |

In exercise of the powers conferred upon the
Collector in 3chedule~II appsnded to Rule 11 of 0GLS Pules,
1783 canction of lease of Govt, land to the exteat oS
4c. 440.20 as per.detatled below in #ulaga-e Sponge’ Patna and
~uhayodt un.er Keonjhar Tahastl is accordgd in javouﬁ ot
Crisse Industrigl Infrastructure Devalapment Cbrporation Jor
se:tzng up Sponge Iron Plant and to Pegulartse hgndtng ovar
alvuice possession as per Revenue Deptt, 0.0, Ko, 1576 4/
Cated 4,3.80 subject to the' terms, condttiong and payment oj
prentum and ground rent gs mentionad below in. addttion to
the terms anw conditiong prescribed ln Revenue Deptt, lsttar
¥oe 496339/R“ated 5 9,814

(1) The lessee shall have the surbaoe right over

the land,
(2), The demised land will be uttltsed Jor the
drfvose for whiitch it 1s leased out and will not ba divart . 3/
‘ransferred tn favour of any tndividugl or othera Jor any
sUrgcse other thgn Jor which it is legsed out,
(3) The land or any pertion there of shall ravert
19 Govt, iIn deuenue Deptt Jrse from qgll ancumbrqnuas nnid
Athout payment of any cost thareof in cage the samg 1s not-
uttltsea for the purpose jor which tt is leaaad outn
(1) The lessse shull get the leagse deed vrocut ed and
ragtstercd at it's own cost within sizx months from the dale
v/ tssue of this order failing whtch the sanction ordar will
ceas8¢ tu operataea; :
(5) The lessee shull mark the baun¢arias of ths
aamisaxd lon: 2nd kwap the samg Jree from encroxchmaut
() Ph* premyum of the demised lghnd Jor un amsunt
o B 2,75, 125,90 { Tye lukhs, ssuenty five thousand, ovnu
hunared tuenty five ) unly lie, QB 825/~ per gcre as nar ‘i
irau rate sized dy Fuot. in Revonue Deptt. G.0, Wo. ) wIFE
Csten 3.3,871 and in view of sanction accorded in Jovenue
w28ty Gadde dies TIPS S wutui 1, 3.80 Jor fending osr 2w i
~83Lsst.n widl be peiv by IDCO in one tnstalnane, % 27,513
(7) The 4nnual 3rsuni Rent Jor an amouynt oy 7

T oy YK rdv- (T4
Wupses Mpinty seven thousand  Aittac#aal'v e
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village . Khata No. plot No. a1 P—
' 42 des 9.22

43 4e. %19

44 4¢..11,20

1 ki Lo, "2, 901

52 wCe 32.00

54 £6.23.50

56 - de.14.50

2 3 de. 6.50

16 de. 2.91

15 Jc._T.OO _

Luhagodt ! 7 de. 34,85
' 2 de. 39.39

i hAe. 38,54
7 de. 41.29

Total: i 4Ce 155 07

¢ : peepr——— TS L

crand” Total & L6029

ﬂ § ' .
\i \Ow'l . ‘\/TT_:‘/
Ccllectur, Xeonj Kile

Copy jarwar";ed To tha Daputy Sacratary to Fovt,

Revenus and 8zelse Deptt. Orissa / Sacretary to Board of &evenuc
orissa, Cuttack / Secretary to R.D.C, N.D, Samltalpur Jor

information, . 3\ ™ /
. N s 57 | ]

Collectar, K’eon,}hfr\." =

Kemu No. ']q} /Tgv. Al {8‘ / 9.3
Cupy Jorwardea to the Sub?coll_acﬂn!&’ea!}j-h-zr Jor
information whui necessary activne JEN ¥ s
\ % _____ff,".l_ v i _"‘\1..;
Collector, Ksonjhur .: t

Memo No. ,9 L /Rev, dt. fg’ J {sé
Copy alongwith lease case record No. 2% - gnd
x/88 forwarded to the Tahasildur, Keonjher Jor information i
scessary acti.n. de is requester to ackno.wladg‘/a\r_ecéipt Sf-vag
Lncernad cusSe racorigs ( X B

\{'5\"- '1__%),-"
Ccollector, Kesnjh .

contd..P/4.
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Copy to Manzging Dirsctor, Orissa IMdustrial
[njrastructurz Development Corporatiosn, IDCO Towers,

Janaputh, Bhulineswer for information gnd necessary uacticn.

72 s requestad to depusit the premium, { ound rant and
Cgew g Jided and gat tha leusso duad ezecuted within the
c‘fi&'}ul.itd.& pe-"f&d. . 3

% '
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i v g e t 5 \
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Collactor, Xeunjhar,
Kemo No, “_)__i_é/____./heu, gdd P fec 18 s_j
Cupy 13 GuiIreg Jfiids. ' ‘
S ~
Revenue Officer,
Collectarate, Keonjhar,
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OSIL/RO/GM/198-93 . Bhubaneswar
11.10,1993,

Sri P.Tripathi,IA8(Retd).

Dear Mr Ganguly,

I forward herewith the following documents relating to execution and
registration of the lease deed with IDCO for 440,20 Acres of forest
land in villages Spongepatna and Luhagudi in Reonjhar Tahsil,Keonjhar
district, . :

1. Original lease deed on stamp papers,
2. seven xerox copies of the original lease deed in xerox papers of
Revenue(Regn)Department .

3. One more xerox copy of the original lease deed on thick paper.
This may be sent to the Addl.General Manager,Mr Kanungo or the
General Manager,Mr Chakravarty for record in the Palasponga office.
As couriers are going daily from Calcutta ¢ Palasponga, Palasponga
copy may be sent through the courier.

4. A copy of the lease deed on one rupee stamp paper which was given
to IDCO on their request, '

3, A copy of the lease deed executed on 25 paise stamp paper by IDCO
with the Esllactor. This is the land given to OSIL by IDCO,

In the draft lease deed sent to us by IDCO, it was mentioned that the
area of 440.20acres was being given to 0SIL for establishment of a
Sponge Iron Plant. As Orissa Sponge Iron Ltd.is thinking of other
plants also Llike Steel billet Plant, waste heat power generation
plant etc, I had added in the lease deed the words "Allied and
hncilliary Industries® after the words “S8ponge Iron Plant® at the
bottom of page~2 of the lease deed. The Law Officer of IDCO had
deleted the words "allied and " in the draft and had retained only the
ancillary plants. I therefore had to approach the
Chairman~cum~Managing Director,IDCO for retaining the words\ "Allied
and Ancilliary Industries®. The Chairman very kindly agreed to it and
ﬁgcgg&ingaxythese words now find place in the lease deed.

HERR™BL.NDRgRE,,

; ly, , «
OSIK,Calcutta. Yours BfﬁO?Fﬁ'ﬁniL r »
i A4 % cf ’? v ///

(P TREPATHT
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/ ;’ Orissa lindustrial Infrastructure Development Corporation

A GOVERNMENT OF ORISSA UNDERTAKING
[ INCORPORATED UNDER ORISSA ACT | OF 1981 |

Telephone - 02784

) PRX 3 105464
Teley L 0675-00%
" Telegram - INFRA
R PAY
i) Y '|"-|.J] . /C“
NOo IFG: 74(Part) - 7 Dt, . e il
10 IFG: 74( Do A 9/7’./,3
To i
s N/se Orissa Sponge Iron Limited '
Vi 2 c,Sahidnagar, e
2hubaneswar : 7.
Sub: Lease of lend in village u_Sponge Patna andg
Luhagodi in Keonjhar district.
Dear Sirp,

Advance possession of 455.25 acres of Govt.land in
anove villages was glven to you by our Predecessor IPICUL on -
14.5.1980 ror estaullisument of g Sponge Iron Plant. Subseque
€.tly a special settlement operatfon was taken-up whicn has
determind the total area at 446-72 acres. In the meantime
tile Collector,KXeonjnar Nas sanctioned lease of 440,20 acres
¢f land in villages Sponge Patna and Luhagodi under Keonjhar
Tanasil to regularise the advance POssessgion. Accorﬂingly we
aereby wllot 440,20 acres ofGovt, land ( 285,13 acre in vill:
Sponge Fatna & 155,07 acre in village ; Luhagodi ) more fully
descrived on the sciuedule at Annex~I in your favour on the
following terms and conditions 3

Te The land is allotted on lease hold basis for a period
°f 90 (ninty) years weesfe 14,5,80,

24 The total cost of 440.20 acres of land éomes to B5e2,75,125/
(Rupees two lakhs seventyfive thousand and one hundred
twantyfive only) calculated @ fs,625/- per acre i,e. the
Premium co st prevailing undep IPR-1980, It is hereby
conrirmed that the premium cost of land Nas been received
by us in full from you vide our MR No, 29696 dtd.13.1,88.,

3, You are also required to Pay Us k.27,513/~(Rupees twenty-
seven thousandg five hundred thirteenjonly towards admini.
strative charges calculated @ 10% of land cost.We confirm
thet the same has been deposited with us in full vige
MR Vo, 29696 dtq. 13.1.88,

by You snall be required to pay annual Ground Rent ang
Cess for 440420 "acres of land at the following rates :

Amnaal Ground Rent ¢ Be 27,513,00
Annual Cess ¢ Be 13,757.,00

“ie Deriod up to 1992-93 have been deposited by you with us as
Yer Ttue demand mage by tne Tahasiidar,Keonjhar «The Ground Rent/
Cess.of Tie Subsequent yearsg shall be deposited by you with us
wiTiln first month of each finanecial wano
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The lana is; alictted for estaelisoment of a Sconge I
Flant and jyou will nave only surlace rizht over tae ]

The land is allotted in your ravour on " as ig wnere
basis i,e. without any development. |
You shall not transrer or part with your interest in
allotted land eitner in part or in full without prior

approval of IDCC.

You shall comply with tne provisions of all prevailin
rul es/regulations as well as tae stipulations made by
Pollution Control Board witn regard to the Collection
treatment, disposal or discuarge or afflients and wast

You snall abide by tie provisions of BB OIIDC Act=19
and Rules/Regulaticns aade there under from time to t:

fou shall nave to execute lease agreement witn us in 1
Prororma to pe prescribed 0y us. The cost of preparat]
ana execution or agreement including stamp duty/regis:
chlarges payole if any snall oe borne oy yous

You shall nave to supbmit following aocuments oerore e
Or lease agreement.

(&) Article/memo radum of Association.
(b) Certificate of Incorporation.

(c)  Project Profile.

(d) DGTD/sSIA Registration certificate.

() Affidavit in original swom by any of the
Directors of your Company declaring ef ail \v. vi»

yormanw| ecldasgelt Directors of your Company.

12%

(£) A certified copy of resolution passed by your
Board of Directors accepting the terms and
conditions of this allotment letter and authori si
any of your Director to submit letter of acceptar
to execute lease agreement with us on behaglf of
Your Company.

X In the event of Oreacn or non=-observance cf any of tr
terms and conditions of this allotment letter or the
lease agreement to De executed petween you gnd ID®, th
allotment of land so made snall liable to be cancelled
and the possession of allotted land can be taken over b
Us under the provision of OFPE (BOU) Act =1972 in case
0f your failure to surrender vacant possession of allot
land witnin the stipulated by us.

Cﬂntdaoo:zota/"



CONTINUATION SHEET.,..

You are, tnerefore, requested to communicate your
accep carice of above terms’ and conditions and taxke steps f
suomi ssion of above documents and execution of 1lease agre

Please acknowledge receipt of letter.
Thanking you,

Yours faithfuily,

Encl: As above. I T e ) s
CHIEZF GVERAL' MANAGER (F&

—_— T

I‘iemo No.’.‘......I..../Du

Copy submitted to the Commissioner-cum-Secretary t
Gevt. Iadustries Deptt.Bhuocaneswar/ C.lM.D. IPICCL, Bhubane
Collector, deonjhar for information.

*
CHIEF GENERAL MANAGER (P&

MemO nO.-.--....-.o-.-/Dto

: Copy to the General Manager,IDCS,Balasore/Tanasilda:
Keonpjhar for information and necessary action.

e

CHIEF GENERAL MAISAGER (P&
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